





GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM COMMISSIONERATE OF PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37.

Email: <u>ruralassam@yahoo.co.in</u> Telephone: 0361-2333645

E-414829I/399462/2024 07-01-2024

<u>ORDER</u>

As per recommendation of State level Selection Committee the following candidates are hereby appointed and posted as Ombudsman at district under MGNREGA & PMAY-G as follow:

| SI no | Name of Candidates | Place of Posting |
|-------|------------------------|---|
| 1 | Dr. Naba Kumar Das | O/o Kamrup Zilla Parishad,3rd Floor, Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup, Amingaon |
| 2 | Dr. Abdul Kuddus | O/o Zilla Parishad, South Salmara Mankachar, Hatsingimari, Assam |
| 3 | Dilip Kr Sarma | O/o Morigaon Zilla Parishad, Rajagaon Morigaon Assam |
| 4 | Binay Kr Sarma | O/o Nalbari Zilla Parishad, Near DC Office Nalbari, Pin-781335, Assam |
| 5 | Harendra Nath Thakuria | O/o Goalpara Zilla Parishad, Bhalukdubi, Near Kendriya Vidyalaya, Goalpara, Assam |
| 6 | Ashim Kumar Borah | O/o Project Director, District Rural Development Agency Baksa ,Mushalpur, Assam |
| 7 | Siek Khawmkam Khobung | O/o Project Director, District Rural Development Agency,Opposite Don Bosco School, Halflong, Dima Hasao |
| 8 | Ratna Sarma | O/o Kamrup (M) Zilla Parsishad, Khadi Board Office Campus, Chandmari, Guwahati |
| | | O/o Office of the Project Director, District Rural |

| 9 | Bubul Ch Nath | Development Agency, District Chirang, Center Building, Madhyam Kajalgaon, Chirang Assam |
|----|-----------------------|---|
| 10 | Basabee Borah | O/o Zilla Parishad Darrang Ward No.1, Mangaldoi, Assam |
| 11 | Tozammel Hoque Mondal | O/o Zilla Parishad Dhubri, Guru Teg Bahadur Rd, Ward No. 1, Boro Bazar, Dhubri |
| 12 | Dayananda Saikia | O/o Tinsukia Zilla Parishad, Borguri, Tinsukia |
| 13 | Upen Bora | O/o Zilla Parishad, Bongaigaon, near Shahid Bedi |
| 14 | Bhupendra Nath Sarma | O/o Zilla Parishad Barpeta,Near DC Office, Barpeta Town, Muslimpatty, P.O. + Dist, Barpeta |
| 15 | Jogen Chandra Bora | O/o Sonitpur Zilla Parishad, Near Baan Theater, Tezpur |
| 16 | Pradip Kumar Barua | O/o Office of the Majuli Zilla Parishad, Gormur, Majuli |
| 17 | Snigdha Saikia | O/o Lakhimpur Zilla Parishad, North Lakhimpur, Near DC Office Lakhimpur |

It is expected that candidates appointed as Ombudsperson shall carry out functions and responsibilities given in the "Revised Guideline of Ombudsman issued vide letter no.M-11015/112022-RE-III (380157); dtd.20 th March 2023" (copy enclosed). Tenure and other terms and conditions of work would be strictly as per relevant clauses of the "Revised Guideline of Ombudsman issued vide letter no.M-11015/112022-RE-III (380157); dtd.20 th March 2023" issued by the Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India.

The selected candidate will have to sign a contract agreement with Commissioner, P&RD, Assam on recruitment as Ombudsperson.

The order comes into force with immediate effect on signing of contract agreement. Selected candidates are requested sign contract agreement within Fifteen (15) days from the date of issue of this order.

Enclo: As stated

Signed by

Jay Shiyani, IAS) Dateo 07:n0 is 2024-22:51:28

Panchayat & Rural Development, Assam 07-01-2024

Memo No.E-414829I/399462/2024

1/399462/2024

Copy to:

1. Mr. R S Dagar, Under Secretray to the Govt of India, MoRD, Deptt. of Rural Development, New

Delhi for information.

- 2. The Principal Secretary, BTC/DHAC as District Programme Coordinator (MGNREGA) of Chirang, Baksa & Dima Hasao for information.
- 3. The District Commissioner cum District Programme Coordinator (MGNREGA) of Kamrup, Kamrup (M), Nalbari, Barpeta, Bongaigaon, Dhubri, Darrang, Goalpara, Morigaon, Majuli, Lakhimpur, Sonitpur, Tinsukia & South Salmara Mankachar for information.
- 4. The Chief Executive Officer, Kamrup, Kamrup (M), Nalbari, Barpeta, Bongaigaon, Dhubri,
 - Darrang, Goalpara, Morigaon, Majuli, Lakhimpur, Sonitpur, Tinsukia & South Salmara Mankachar.
- 5. The Project Director, DRDA Baksa, Chirang & Dima Hasao for information.
- 6. Person Concerned for information and necessary action.
- 7. P.S to the Hon'ble Minister, P&RD deptt. Govt. of Assam, Dispur Assam for kind appraisal to the Hon'ble Minister.
- 8. P.S to the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, P&RD Deptt. Dispur Assam for kind appraisal to the Principal Secretary.

(E-signed)
Commissioner,
Panchayat & Rural Development, Assam